

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	14.08.2024		<p>WPMB No. 322 of 2024</p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Ritu Bahri, C.J.</u></b></p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></b></p> <p>Mr. Nikhil Bhatt, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Learned counsel for the petitioner, inter alia, contends that without there being demarcation of the land to know as to whether the land belongs to Reserve Forest or Nagar Palika, steps are being taken for eviction of the petitioner though similar issue is pending consideration before this Court (Annexure-3 to the writ petition).</p> <p>3. Notice of Motion.</p> <p>4. Mr. B.S. Parihar, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand, accepts notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Mr. B.D. Pande, learned counsel, accepts notice for respondent No. 5.</p> <p>5. Learned State Counsel will get instructions as</p>

to why demarcation has not been done till date.

6. List this matter on 15.10.2024 along with WPPIL No.117 of 2023.

7. *Status quo* with regard to the notice issued to the petitioner be maintained till the next date of listing.

**(Rakesh Thapliyal, J)**

**(Ritu Bahri, CJ)**

14.08.2024

14.08.2024

Rathour

--	--	--	--